
Hartley - 1861 Census

LongfieldFarm labourer67mheadJames Martin---I8

Kingsdown
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer
23

1

27

4
3

M
M

head
wife
son
son
dau

James Martin
Naomi Martin
James Martin
George Martin
Eliza Martin

CottageI7

Horton Kirby
Ash

Wheelwright
30

29M
M

head
wife

John Mills
Mary Ann Mills

CottageI6

Kenet, Wilts
Cheltenham, Glos
Cheltenham, Glos
Horsmonden
Shoreham

Police Constable

scholar
23

1

24

5
3

M
M

head
wife
son
son
dau

Aaron Master
Naomi Amelia Master
Albert George Master
Cornelius W Master
Florence L Master

CottageI5

Hartley
Woolwich
Meopham
Meopham
Meopham
Hartley

Farmer of 40 a emp 4
men, 2 boys
farmer's wife

?

57
24
21

58

20
15

M
M
U
U
U
U

head
wife
dau
dau
son
servant

George Best
Elizabeth Rose Best
Mary Best
Pamelia Best
Thomas Best
Elvy Pankhurst

Middle FarmI4

Hartley
Southgate, Middx
Essex

Retired farmer
housekeeper
gardener

29
61

64

U
U
W

head
neice
lodger

William Wilson
Betsy Wilson
Charles Newman

Hayes FarmI3

Darenth
Iver, Bucks
Sutton at Hone
Sutton at Hone
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Otford

Groom

Painter
Errand Boy
scholar
scholar

independent

40

8
5

46

39

15
13

8m

M
M

U

head
wife
son
son
dau
dau
son
visitor

William Wells
Maria Ann Wells
Albert Wells
William Wells
Celina Wells
Ann Maria Wells
Thomas Robert Wells
Eliza Huxley

Groom's CottageI2

Lawisham
Wilmington
Strand on the Green
Dover
Tours, France
Collumpton, Devon
Hartley
Cheltenham, Glos
Fawkham

Rector
Curate
Curate's wife36

30
30
25
22
20
17

75
34

W
M
M
U
U
U
U
U
U

head
son
dau-in-law
dau
visitor
visitor
servant
servant
servant

Edward Allen
W Whitton Allen
Mary Allen
Ann Allen
Agnes Trimmer
Emmeline Trimmer
Eliza Outram
Hannah Canvardine
Ann Elcomb

RectoryI1

Where bornProfessionAgeMarrie
d?

NamePlaceInh



St MargaretsAgricultural labourer72mheadJohn WareStocks Farm HouseI15

Lower Halstow
Longfield
Longfield
Longfield
Hartley
Hartley
Swanscombe
Swanscombe
Swanscombe
Ash
Stansted
Ash

Farmer of 250a
employing 10
farmer's wife
farmer's daughter

farmer's son
farmer's son
scholar
scholar

groom
cook

66
40
35

9

24
18

73

28
25
12
11

18

m
m
u
m
u
u

u
u
u

head
wife
dau
dau
son
son
grandson
grandson
granddau
servant
servant
servant

William Bensted
Mary Bensted
Eeanor Bensted
Annie Hassell
William Bensted
Henry Bensted
Thomas Hassell
Thornton Hassell
Kate Hassell
William Bennett
Hannah Barnett
Phoebe Stevens

Hartley Wood FarmI14

Farningham
Stansted
Horton Kirby
Kingsdown
Kingsdown
Kingsdown
Hartley
Ridley

Farm carter

scholar
scholar
scholar

35
10

1

42

8
7
4

18

m
m

head
wife
dau
son
son
son
dau
servant

Thomas Mitchel
Frances F Mitchel
Rosa Mitchel
Henry Mitchel
Frederick Mitchel
Stephen Mitchel
Jemima Mitchel
James Wickenden

CottageI13

Hartley
Kingsdown

Agricultural labouress
Farm labourer

52
29

w
u

head
lodger

Elizabeth Eves
William Clarke

CottageI12

Fawkham
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Needle woman
scholar

47
20

6

52

14
10

m
m
u

head
wife
dau
son
son
dau

John Pankhurst
Hester Pankhurst
Emma Pankhurst
Edmund Pankhurst
John Pankhurst
Ellen Pankhurst

CottageI11

Ash
Ridley
Ash
Ridley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Farm labourer

57
28

49

23
14

m
m
u
u

head
wie
dau
son
son

George Day
Ann Day
Eliza Day
Charles Day
Alfred Day

CottageI10

Hartley
Southfleet
Hartley
Hartley

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Farm labourer

66
61

25
22

m
m
u
u

head
wife
son
son

William Martin
Sarah Martin
George Martin
Edward Martin

CottageI9

Cuxton
Sutton at Hone
Hartley

Shepherd
Scholar 

57
57
11

31
m
u

wife
son
dau

Susan Martin
George Martin
Rosa Martin

Where bornProfessionAgeMarrie
d?

NamePlaceInh



Stanstedagricultural labourer53mheadJohn BrattenCottageI23

Ightham
Stansted
Northfleet
Wrotham

farm carter
carter's wife
scholar

35
6

38

1

m
m

head
wife
dau
son

George Croucher
Mary Croucher
Mary Croucher
James Croucher

CottageI22

Darenth
Stansted
Hartley
Hartley

Agricultural labourer
do, wife37

11
4

41m
m

head
wife
dau
dau

John Ware
Harriett Ware
Lizzie Ware
Lydia Ware

CottageI21

Cray
Southfleet
Hartley
Hastings, E Sussex
Kingsdown

Farmer of 400a, emp 12
farmer's wife
farmer's son
house servant
nurse maid

34

22
18

33

1

m
m

u
u

head
wife
son
servant
servant

William Allen
Mary Allen
Frederick William Allen
Mary Ann Tapsell
Amela Forester

Court LodgeI20

Ridley
Ash
Ash
Bexley
Ash
Ash
Fawkham

Farm carter
carter's wife
scholar
scholar

carter's mate

32
10

3

34

5

1
16

m
m

head
wife
dau
son
dau
son
servant

William Russell
Emily Russell
Harriett Russell
Thomas Russell
Emily Russell
William Russell
Armell Whiffen

CottageI19

Ash
Ash
Ash
Ash
Ash
Hartley
Ash
Fawkham

farm carter
carter's wife
scholar
scholar
scholar

carter's mate
carter's mate

36
12
9
7

37

1
17
14

m
m

u
u

head
wife
dau
dau
dau
son
servant
servant

George Wingate
Mary Wingate
Mary Wingate
Fanny Wingate
Jane Wingate
George Wingate
Henry Wills
Richard Whiffen

I18

Meopham
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

pauper44

10

1

12

7
5

whead
son
dau
son
son
dau

Sarah Wellard
Thomas Wellard
Alice Wellard
John Wellard
Edward Wellard
Emma Wellard

17

Kingsdown
Meopham
Hartley
Hartley

Farm carter

mate of team

24
26

3
14

M
M

head
wife
son
servant

Henry Saxton
Emma Saxton
Henry Saxton
Robert Wellard

16

Rochester
Darenth

72mwifeAnn Ware

Where bornProfessionAgeMarrie
d?

NamePlaceInh



Hartley
Fawkham
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

Farmer of 202a, emp 12 
farmer's wife
scholar
scholar
scholar

30
9

2
4m

32

7
5
4

m
m

head
wife
dau
son
son
son
dau
dau

William Treadwell
Eliza Treadwell
Alice Treadwell
William F Treadwell 
Clarence J Treadwell
Harry Treadwell
Edith Treadwell
Dorcas Treadwell

New House FarmI30

Hartley
Ash
Hartley

agricultural labourer
do, wife
agricultural labourer

53
61

25

m
m
u

head
wife
son

Henry Outram
Ann Outram
Henry Outram

CottageI29

Meopham
Stansted

thatcher
do, wife81

87m
m

head
wife

Thomas Goodwin
Sarah Goodwin

CottageI28

Hartley
Kingsdown
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

thatcher
do, wife33

7
5
3

32

1

m
m

head
wife
dau
dau
dau
son

Thomas Goodwin
Sophia Goodwin
Ellen Goodwin
Eliza Goodwin
Sophia Goodwin
Thomas Goodwin

CottageI27

Hartley
Ash
Hartley

agricultural labourer
do, wife55

14

61m
m

head
wife
dau

Robert Packman
Jane Packman
Amy Packman

CottageI26

Frinsbury
Shorne
Shorne
East Farleigh
Nottinghamshire
Sussex
Dartford

Vitualler
do, wife
servant
labourer
labourer
labourer
labourer

52
48

48

60
38
51
29

m
m
w
u
u
m
u

head
wife
servant
lodger
lodger
lodger
lodger

Walter Baxter
Mary Baxter
Sophia Cohen
William Latter
James Roberts
Jack Mayo
William Peacock

King's ArmsI25

Hartley
Sheerness
Longfield
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

agricultural labourer
do, wife

agricultural labourer
agricultural labourer
scholar
scholar

48
14

9
7

63

12
12

3

m
m

head
wife
dau
son
son
dau
dau
son

John Longhurst
Elizabeth Longhurst
Elizabeth Longhurst
John Longhurst
Mark Longhurst
Emma Longhurst
Jane Longhurst
William Longhurst

CottageI24

Adlington
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

do, wife
agricultural labourer
scholar

48

9
5

12
mwife

son
dau
dau

Fanny Bratten
Henry Bratten
Emily Bratten
Alma Bratten

Where bornProfessionAgeMarrie
d?

NamePlaceInh



Halstow
Sutton at Hone

retired
house servant

74
47

w
u

head
servant

Mary Ann Parsons
Sarah Martin

CottageI39

Hartley
Kingsdown
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

agricultural labourer
do, wife
agricultural labourer

agricultural labourer

43

15

11

57

27

13

m
m
u
u

head
wife
son
dau
son
dau

Charles Day
Jane Day
George Day
Rebecca Day
Henry Day
Eliza Day

CottageI38
(no further details)CottageI37

Hartley
Longfield
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

agricultural labourer
do, wife
agricultural labourer
agricultural labourer
scholar
scholar

41

7

46

13
11

5
2

m
m

head
wife
son
son
dau
son
son

Edward Longhurst
Sophia Longhurst
Thomas Longhurst
Robert Longhurst
Ruth Longhurst
George Longhurst
Mark Longhurst

CottageI36

Hartley
Fawkham
East Peckham
Horton Kirby

vitualler and grocer
assistant do
house servant
agricultural labourer

53

19
27

63

w
u
u
u

head
nephew
servant
lodger

Rhoda Treadwell
Henry Cooper
Sarah Crayford
John Middleton

Black LionI35
HartleyLinen draper58wheadPhiliss PiggottCottageI34
Favershamretired grocer70uheadJohn BenstedCottageI33

Meopham
Darenth
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

agricultural labourer
do, wife
do, dau
scholar
scholar
scholar

43
15
12

1

41

9
6

m
m
u

head
wife
dau
dau
son
son
dau

William Letchford
Eliza Letchford
Ann Letchford
Martha Letchford
George Letchford
William Letchford
Philliss Letchford

CottageI32

Hartley
Darenth
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley
Hartley

agricultural labourer
do, wife
scholar
scholar
scholar

46
14
9
7

2

60

4

m
m

head
wife
dau
dau
dau
son
dau

Robert Doodney
Sarah Doodney
Harriett Doodney
Charlotte Doodney
Mary Doodney
John Doodney
Priscilla Doodney

CottageI31

Hadlow
Gravesend
Ash
Stansted
Ash

house servant
nursemaid
carter
carter's mate
carter's mate

16
13

18
16
14

u

u

servant
servant
servant
servant
servant

Elizabeth Crayford
Eliza Phillips
Samuel Cox
Frederick Godden
Alfred Stevens

Where bornProfessionAgeMarrie
d?

NamePlaceInh



Co Cork, Ireland
Co Kerry, Ireland
Gravesend
Gravesend
Gravesend

agricultural labourer
do, wife30

40

4
2
5m

m
m

head
wife
son
son
son

Florence? Driscoll
Katherine Driscoll
Jeremiah Driscoll
Timothy Driscoll
John Driscoll

Railway HutI49

Littlepart? Cambs
Sheerness
Stanley? Glos
Chester
Leamington, Warks

excavator
do, wife45

18
15

45

10

m
m
u
u

head
wife
dau
dau
son

John Smith
Emma Elizabeth Smith
Mary Elizabeth Smith
Ann Smith
George Henry Smith

Railway HutI48

Ash
Ash
Fawkham
Fawkham
Kingsdown
Ash
Hartley

boot maker
do, wife
house servant
boot maker's son
scholar
scholar
scholar

49
20

12

51

15

8
6

m
m
u

head
wife
dau
son
dau
son
son

William Elcomb
Rebecca Elcomb
Rebecca Elcomb
William Elcomb
Harriett Elcomb
Frederick Elcomb
Alfred Elcomb

CottageI47

Seal
Ryarsh
Northfleet

farm carter
do, wife
scholar

33
39

5

m
m

head
wife
son

Henry Hodder
Elizabeth Hodder
Thomas Hodder

CottageI46

Hartley
Ash

agricultural labourer
do, wife69

66m
m

head
wife

William Day
Mary Day

CottageI45
Hartleygrocer and baker27uheadEliza LonghurstCottageI44
Canterburygoverness53wheadMaria JonesSchool HouseI43

Nursted
Newington
Mariton, Kent
do
Sheerness
Ridley
Essex
Southfleet
Ash
Ash

farm bailiff
bailiff's wife

house servant
carter
shepherd
carter's mate
carter's mate

63
29

5
14

61

12

22
20
17
13

m
m
m

u
u
u

head
wife
dau
grandson
granddau
servant
servant
servant
servant
servant

David Conford
Robecca Conford
Hester Brown
Frederick Conford
Hester Brown
Charlotte Peacock
William Barnes
William West
George Stevens
William Cherry

Fairby FarmI42

Hartley
Horton Kirby
Hartley

wheelwright
do, wife
do, son

31
36

13

m
m

head
wife
son

Thomas Deane
Harriet Deane
Thomas Deane

Wheelwright's HouseI41

Fawkham
Farningham

blacksmith
housekeeper73

24u
m

head
servant

Elvy Cooper
Elizabeth Couchman

Blacksmith's HouseI40
Fawkhamagricultural labourer84wlodgerJames Wood

Where bornProfessionAgeMarrie
d?

NamePlaceInh



Index of Surnames and Places

Allen 1, 20
Barnes 42
Barnett 14
Baxter 25
Bennett 14
Bensted 14, 33
Best 4
Black Lion 35
Blacksmith's House 40
Bratten 23
Brown 42
Canvardine 1
Cherry 42
Clarke 12
Cohen 25
Conford 42
Cooper 35, 40
Couchman 40
Court Lodge 20
Cox 30
Crayford 30, 35
Croucher 22
Day 10, 38, 45
Deane 41
Doodney 31
Driscoll 49
Elcomb 1, 47
Eves 12
Fairby Farm 42
Forester 20 
Godden 30
Goodwin 27, 28
Groom's Cottage 2
Hartley Wood Farm 14
Hassell 14
Hayes Farm 3
Hodder 46
Huxley 2
Jones 43
King's Arms 25
Latter 25
Letchford 32
Longhurst 24, 36, 44
Martin 7-9, 39
Master 5
Mayo 25
Middle Farm 4
Middleton 35
Mills 6
Mitchel 13
New House Farm 30
Newman 3
Outram 1, 29
Packman 26
Pankhurst 4, 11
Parsons 39
Peacock 25, 42
Phillips 30
Piggott 34
Rectory 1



Roberts 25
Russell 19
Saxton 16
School House 43
Smith 48
Stevens 14, 30, 42
Stocks Farm 15
Tapsell 20
Treadwell 30, 35
Trimmer 1
Ware 15, 21
Wellard 16, 17
Wells 2
West 42
Wheelwright's House 41
Whiffen 18, 19
Wickenden 13
Wills 18
Wilson 3
Wingate 18
Wood 39


